

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

SEJASMI INDUSTRIES, INC.,
a Michigan corporation,

Appellee-Plaintiff/
Counter-Defendant,

Supreme Court Docket No. _____

Court of Appeals Docket Nos. 336205 &
328292

Macomb County Circuit Court
Case No. 2014-004273-CB

v

QUALITY CAVITY, INC., a Michigan
corporation,

Appellant-Defendant/
Counter-Claimant.

Hon. Kathryn A. Viviano

**APPELLANT’S APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO APPEAL**

_____ /

Daniel J. Broxup (P72868)
Mika Meyers, PLC
Attorneys for Appellant Quality Cavity, Inc.
900 Monroe Avenue, NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 632-8000

_____ /

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF EXHIBITS iv

ORDER APPEALED FROM v

BASIS OF JURISDICTION vi

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED vii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. OVERVIEW OF THE CASE 3

III. THE PARTIES AND THE MOLDS 7

IV. QCI'S MOLDBUILDER LIENS 7

V. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 9

LAW AND ARGUMENT 11

I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THIS APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL BECAUSE THE APPEAL WOULD INVOLVE PRINCIPLES OF MAJOR SIGNIFICANCE TO THE STATE'S JURISPRUDENCE. 12

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THIS APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL BECAUSE THE LOWER COURTS' RULINGS ARE CLEARLY ERRONEOUS AND WILL RESULT IN MATERIAL INJUSTICE. 14

A. As a General Rule, and Under the Mold Lien Act, a Lien Cannot Be Extinguished by Payment to Someone Other than the Lienholder. 15

B. Subsection 9(5)(b) of the Mold Lien Act is Only Implicated When a Molder Sends a Verified Statement that Payment Has Been Made to the *Lienholding Moldbuilder*. 17

CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF 20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brackett v Focus Hope, Inc,</i> 482 Mich 269; 753 NW2d 207 (2008).....	11
<i>Detroit Int’l Bridge Co v Commodities Export Co,</i> 279 Mich App 662; 760 NW2d 565 (2008).....	19
<i>Estes v Titus,</i> 481 Mich 573; 751 NW2d 493 (2008).....	11
<i>In re Carey,</i> 241 Mich App 222; 615 NW2d 742 (2000).....	11
<i>Metropolitan Council 23, AFSCME v Oakland County,</i> 409 Mich 299; 294 NW2d 578 (1980).....	19
<i>P. H. I. Const. Co v Riverview Commons Associates,</i> 80 Mich App 518; 264 NW2d 50 (1978).....	20
<i>People v Meconi,</i> 277 Mich App 651; 746 NW2d 881 (2008).....	11
<i>People v Sierb,</i> 456 Mich 519; 581 NW2d 219 (1998).....	11
<i>Titanus Cement Wall Co Inc v Watson,</i> 158 Mich App 210; 405 NW2d 132 (1987).....	18

Statutes

MCL 440.9502.....	8
MCL 445.611, <i>et seq.</i>	1
MCL 445.619.....	4, 8, 15, 17, 18
MCL 445.619(3).....	18
MCL 445.619(5).....	18
MCL 445.619(5)(a).....	17, 19
MCL 445.619(5)(b).....	15, 17, 19
MCL 445.619(5)(c).....	17
MCL 445.620.....	8

MCL 455.619(3) 18, 19

MCL 570.1118a 15, 16

Other Authorities

2002 Report of U.S. International Trade Commission, Tools Dies and Industrial Molds:
Competitive Conditions in the Unites States and Selected Foreign Markets;
<http://bit.ly/2ht6iIw> 12

MCR 2.116(I)(2) 6

MCR 7.303(B)(i)..... 6

MCR 7.305(B)(3)..... 11

MCR 7.305(B)(5)(a) 11

MCR 7.305(C)(1)..... 6

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit

1. July 1, 2015 Opinion and Order of the Macomb County Circuit Court
2. April 5, 2016 Opinion and Order of the Court of Appeals
3. July 1, 2016 Order of the Supreme Court of Michigan
4. December 12, 2016 Opinion and Order of the Macomb County Circuit Court
5. July 27, 2017 Order of the Court of Appeals
6. Motion for Enforcement of Lien and for Immediate Possession of Molds, Brief in Support, and Exhibits
7. April 1, 2015 Opinion and Order of the Macomb County Circuit Court
8. QCI's Motion for Reconsideration, Brief in Support, and Exhibits
9. April 30, 2015 Opinion and Order of the Macomb County Circuit Court
10. Sejasmi's Motion for Reconsideration, Brief in Support, and Exhibits
11. Sejasmi's Motion for Summary Disposition, Supporting Brief, and Exhibits
12. QCI's Response to Sejasmi's Motion for Summary Disposition, Cross Motion for Summary Disposition, Supporting Brief, and Exhibits
13. April 4, 2017 Order of the Supreme Court of Michigan
14. Congressional Research Service Report on the Tool and Die Industry
15. Legislative Analysis of House Bills 4356-4359 as Reported 2-17-2010
